

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 2964 OF 2024



Between:

1. Payyavula Bhaskar, S/o. Late P Ramakrishnaiah, Aged about 61 years, R/o. D No. 23-4-45/C, 14th Line, Sri Krishna Nagar, Tirupathi, Chittoor District.
2. Payyavula Sridhar, S/o. Late P Ramakrishnaiah, Aged about 59 years, R/o. D No. 5-292/2, Ullipatteda, M R Palli, Tirupathi, Chittoor District.
3. Payyavula Srihari, S/o. Late P Ramakrishnaiah, Aged about 57 years, R/o. D No. 10-5-255/B, 1st Floor, Doddapuram Street, Tirupathi, Chittoor District.
4. Payyavula Murali,, S/o. Late P Ramakrishnaiah, Aged about 54 years, R/o. D No. 19-7-87/A, R C Road, Yellappareddy Quarters, Tirupathi, Chittoor District.

...Revision Petitioners

Respondents/Defendants

AND

S.Imam Bi, W/o. Late S Khaja Peer, Aged about 70 years, R/o.

D.No.1-3-318, Peddapeerlachavadi Street, Tirupathi Chittoor District.

...Respondent

Appellant/Petitioner/Plaintiff

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to call for the records relating to order and decree passed

in CMA No. 16/2022 dated 24.9.2024 on the file of X Addl District and Sessions Judge, Tirupati and examine its legality, property and correctness of the same and consequently set aside the same by allowing the revision in the interest of justice;

IA NO: 1 OF 2024:

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the order and decree passed in CMA No.16/2022 dated 24.9.2024 on the file of X Addl District a Sessions Judge, Tirupati, pending disposal of CRP.No. 2964 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 21.03.2025, 23.06.2025 , 25.07.2025, 14.11.2025 & 08.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri T.C.Krishnan, Advocate for the Petitioners and M/s VMR Legal for the Respondent, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

At request of learned counsel for the respondent, post on 25.06.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.

**SD/-K.V.RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The X Addl District and Sessions Judge, Tirupati
2. One CC to Sri. T.C.Krishnan, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to M/s VMR Legal [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RC, J

DATED: 23.04.2026.

POST ON 25.06.2026.

ORDER

CRP.No.2964 of 2024

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

